

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

BARTLEY CHARLES MILLER,

Respondent.

---

Supreme Court Case  
No. SC01-736

The Florida Bar File  
Nos. 2000-51,031(11D)  
2000-70,361(11D)

---

The Florida Bar's Answer Brief

---

**VIVIAN MARIA REYES**

Bar Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 004235  
The Florida Bar  
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 377-4445

**JOHN ANTHONY BOGGS**

Staff Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 253847  
The Florida Bar  
650 Apalachee Parkway  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5839

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.**

Executive Director  
Florida Bar No. 123390  
The Florida Bar  
650 Apalachee Parkway  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5839

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii - iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1 - 14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15 -
17	
ARGUMENT .....	18 -
36	
I. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS LACKED COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. (Restated) .....	18 - 24
II. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ERROR REGARDING THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF A TWO (2) YEAR SUSPENSION. (Restated) .....	25 - 34
III. DID THE REFEREE PERMIT OPPOSING COUNSEL TO SUBMIT A RESPONSE TO THE BAR’S PROPOSED ORDER? (Restated) .....	35 -
36	
CONCLUSION .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE, AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN .....	38

INDEX TO APPENDIX .....	39
-------------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<u>Corporate Management Advisors v. Boghos,</u> 756 So.2d 246 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) .....	35
<u>Dodd v. The Florida Bar,</u> 118 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1960) .....	30, 31
<u>Maradie v. Maradie,</u> 680 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1996). .....	35
<u>Patterson v. Weathers,</u> 476 So.2d 1294 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1985) .....	35
<u>Santini v. Cleveland Clinic Florida,</u> 232 F.3d 823 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	11, 23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Agar,</u> 394 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1981) .....	29, 30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Anderson,</u> 538 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1989) .....	32
<u>The Florida Bar v. Brooks,</u> 336 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1976) .....	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cox,</u> 794 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 2001) .....	31

<u>The Florida Bar v. Hagglund,</u> 372 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hmielewski,</u> 702 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	27, 29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kravitz,</u> 694 So.2d 725(Fla. 1997) . . . . .	32
<u>The Florida Bar v. McLawhorn,</u> 535 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pearce,</u> 356 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Sax,</u> 530 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Temmer,</u> 753 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Tobin,</u> 674 So.2d 127 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	32
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vining,</u> 761 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	18, 25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wright,</u> 520 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	33
<u>White v. White,</u> 686 So.2d 762 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) . . . . .	35

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

29 CFR 1601.28 ..... 13

**RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR**

4-3.3(a)(1) ..... 18  
4-3.4(a) ..... 18  
4-8.4(c) ..... 18, 19

**FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS**

6.0 ..... 25  
6.11 ..... 26  
6.12 ..... 26  
6.2 ..... 26  
6.21 ..... 26  
6.22 ..... 26  
7.0 ..... 26  
7.1 ..... 27  
7.2 ..... 27
